S255
Basketball System

WARNING:
IMPROPER INSTALLATION OR
SWINGING ON THE RING MAY
CAUSE SERIOUS INJURY

-
User Manual R DEATH

injury.

*All the basketball systems, including those used for displays must be assembled and
ballasted according to instructions.Failure to follow instructions could result in serious

*Please read all warnings and cautions before assembly.It is recommended to supervise

children as they play with this product. This product s to be assembly by 2 adults only!




/I\ SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS /I\

FAILURE TO FOLLOW THESE SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS MAY RESULT IN SERIOUS
INJURY OR PROPERTY DAMAGE AND WILL VOID WARRANTY.
Owner must ensure that all players know and follow these rules for safe operation of the system.

To ensure safety, do ot attempt to assemble this system without following the instructions.
carefully.

Check entire box and inside all packing material for parts and/or aditional instruction material.
Before beginning assembly, read the instructions and identify parts according to this manual.

Proper and complete assembly, use, and supervision are essentialfor proper operation and to reduce
therisk of accidentor injury.

Ahigh probabilty of serious injury exists ifthis system s not instalied, maintained, and operated properly.

If using a ladder during assembly, please be more carefully.

Two(2) capable adults are recommended for this operation.

Check base regularly for leakage. Slow leaks could cause system to tip over
unexpectedly.

Seat the pole sections properly (if applicable). Failure to do so could allow the
pole sections to separate during play and/or transport of the system.

Climate, corrosion, or misuse could result in system failure.

This equipment is intended for home recreational use only and not excessive
ccompetitive play.

The life of your basketball pole depends on many conditions. The climate, place—
ment of the pole, location of the pole, exposure to corrosives such as pesticides,
herbicides, or salts are allimportant.

If technical assistance is required, contact Customer Service.

Adult supervision is recommended when adjusting height.

Most injuries are caused by misuse and/or not following instructions. Use caution when
using this system.

02




Get to Know the Basic Parts

)

“yr Bracket@—

Short Bracket ©-

Backboard

Long Bracket @ —<=55

Lifting pole| Pole W

Joint Plate 7 €3 Pole X

Base supporting bracket

N
Polo Y\ \\

Wheel M

03




Part List

G
s 2pcs 4
pAC CaC—
Q
T M 5
2 C—— | 2res () \

e
v
1o ————
1ec 7 - =
H ]
x 1rc oD
126 (G2 HH HE

1PC = ‘S‘%ﬂ 2

irc BB

04




olt and Washer Kit
© (it @ (imm—p

of im
M8*120 2pcs. M8* 90 1pcs M8*80 5pcs
© i Q@in Qs
M8*45 1pc M8*25 4pcs M8"16 2pcs
i ° o @
ME's0 apes
msip O1

VI W 02
JiNC O 03
M124180  6PCS

@ e
M8* 30 1pc

Before assembly, please list all the parts and identify each one, to avoid mistakes or repeated work.
Please fasten the nut until the washer is fixed. Fasten too much may cause deformation or breakage.

Net Installation Outside View




Ste
Insert shaft (/) into bottom pole(Y) as below left picture.Then insert the bottom
pole(Y) into base.

Use bolt(F) to fix the bottom main pole and base as below right picture

The front face of base(KK)

Step2 (1).Fix the bottom end of base supporting
‘bracket (U1),(U2) on the base

by bolt set(K) as left picture.

First install the fixing block (G) on
the front of the base, then |nsta|l

the screws (k) to fix U1,U2, a

finally install the wheels wnh screws
(E) (as shown in the figure)

(2).Insert the middle pole (X) into bottom
pole(Y), fix the middle pole (X), bottom
pole and top end of two base supporting
brackets together by bolt set (B) and
connect middle pole (X) and bottom

pole (Y) by bolt set(C).

(3)Fix the joint plate (Q)

on the middle pole (X) by 2pcs

of bolt set(C) and 1pc square

gasket (L) as above picture .

Please note the joint plate (Q)
' must be backward.

06




Fix the rim(AA), backboard(DD) by bolt(E)
and bolt(A).Through the “Y” bracket(CC)
Install the bolt(A) on the top hole of the rim.

Step 4

Asshownin
bracket(CC) to both sides

 pulthe “Y" topend of “Y” bracke
the backboard(DD) by bolt(N )

i ect the short
10 “Y” bracket(CC) by bolt(04)and(03).
beinstalledinside the “Y” bracket(CC).

07




Step 5

Install short bracket(S) and long bracket(T) by bolt set(02)and (06)
as shown, tighten all the nuts.

Install the pole (W), (X) together by 2pcs of bolt set(C).
Step 6 Theninstall the lfing pole(HH)&(Q) by bolt set(),

Tightenall nuts. —

08




Step 7

Fixthe bolt (O1)on the two As shown in below picture, fix one
() for the next o “V".h k‘g‘(ccj el

installation of hanging bi o rac ~Then

::ﬁngas(g e hang the other end of big

springs(P) on the bolt ©)

NOTE
N For easier installation, please make|
/ sure the backboard i at highest

@ position before hanging the spring

Water lid (O)

= =
KK

For safety

during the sub-freezing weather.

oncefilled in the base

sand will not be poured

09




Step 8

HEIGHT ADJUSTMENT

Product moving

Adjust the height of main pole by the handle

=

il

1.Adjust the product in lowest level
before moving

2.Avoid friction with the ground while
moving

3.Move to the right ‘L'

place then rise the § %ﬂf
product slowly




